REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021 6:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Councilmen of the Town of Jean Lafitte met in a Regular Meeting with the following members present: Mayor Kerner. Councilman Bartholomew, Councilman Creppel, Councilman LeBeau and Councilman Smith. Councilman Guillie. Mayor Kerner presided calling the meeting to order at 6:35 p.m. asking everyone to rise and pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Bartholomew the following was offered:

A motion to accept the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 13, 2021.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1

RESOLUTION #2229

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Bartholomew the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution approving the Trick or Treating event that was held on October 31, 2021.

Councilman Guillie

Councilman Guillie

WHEREAS, the town budget for this event will not exceed \$5,000.00.

WHEREAS, the event was held at the Town Hall at 2654 Jean Lafitte Blvd, Lafitte.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1

Councilman Bartholomew
Councilman Creppel
Councilman LeBeau
Councilman Smith

RESOLUTION #2230

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution approving the Christmas Lighting Celebration.

WHEREAS, the town budget for this event will not exceed \$11,000.00.

WHEREAS, the event will be held at the Town Hall at 2654 Jean Lafitte Blvd, Lafitte.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

RESOLUTION #2231

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution accepting the appropriation of \$50,000 from the State Legislature for Police Vehicles for the Town of Jean Lafitte.

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the Town of Jean Lafitte, is hereby authorized to sign and approve any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1
Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Guillie

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

RESOLUTION #2232

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution accepting the appropriation of \$200,000 from the State Legislature for the 2022 Jean Lafitte Seafood Festival for the Town of Jean Lafitte.

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the Town of Jean Lafitte, is hereby authorized to sign and approve any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1
Councilman Bartholomew
Councilman Creppel
Councilman LeBeau
Councilman Smith

On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was offered:

A motion to table Summary Ordinance #512.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1

Mayor Tim Kerner, Jr. said that Councilman LeBeau is the longest serving Councilman in the history of the Town of Jean Lafitte. He acknowledged and appreciated his serve throughout the years.

No further business was discussed. On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman LeBeau the meeting was adjourned at 6:54 p.m.

| Town Clerk | | |
|------------|--|--|